OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (WITNEY, CORN STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) EXPERIMENTAL ORDER 2021

The Oxfordshire County Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, make the following Order.

- This Order may be cited as the Oxfordshire County Council (Witney, Corn Street) (Prohibition of Waiting) Experimental Order 2021 and shall come into force on the 24th day of December 2021.
- (1) Any reference in this Order to any enactment (meaning any act and any subordinate legislation as defined in the Interpretation Act 1978) shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended or replaced by any subsequent enactment.
 - (2) The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any other enactment.
- The effect of this order and for the duration of this order is to remove a 15 metre section of `unrestricted parking` on Corn Street outside Nos.148-152, so as to create a continuous section of 'Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time'
- 4. Save as provided in article 5 of this order, no person shall cause or permit a motor vehicle to wait in the length of road specified in article 3.
- 5. Nothing in article 4 shall apply to a vehicle being used for any purposes specified in article 11 (general exemptions) or article 12 (exemptions for Disabled Persons Vehicles) within the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads West Oxfordshire) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 2012 (as amended).
- 6. If the provisions of this Experimental Order are made permanent, the measures specified will be added by amendment to the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads West Oxfordshire) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 2012 (as amended).
- 7. The Director for Communities / Environment and Place of the Council is empowered to modify or suspend this Order or any provision of it pursuant to and in accordance with Section 10(2) of the Act.
- 8. This Order shall continue in force for a maximum period of 18 months from the date on which it comes into force.

GIVEN UNDER the Common Seal of the Oxfordshire County Council this 13th day of December 2021.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

was affixed in the presence of:

Solicitor / Designated Officer.